
 -: vi :- DEF-015 
Indian Oil Corporation Limited 

Refineries Division 
Mathura Refinery 

Notice Inviting Tender (e-Tender) 
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd invites electronic bids through its website https://iocletenders.gov.in under two bid system for the subject work, from bonafide experienced 
Contractors of sound financial standing and reputation and fulfilling the qualifying requirements stated hereunder: 

1. Tender No. &  
Name of Work & Location 

MRCC17C014/037  
Operation & Management of 04 Medical Mobile Units (Indian Oil Aarogyam) of Mathura Refinery. 

2. Tender Fee (Non-refundable) Nil.  Bidders are required to download the tender documents free of cost from IOCL e-tender website 
(https://iocletenders.gov.in). 

3. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs. 5,58,000/- 
Tenders not accompanied with EMD as per instruction at point No. 12(e) are liable to be rejected. 

4. 
 

Pre-qualification (PQ) criteria  
a) Minimum Annual Turnover (ATO) 

(In any one of the last three 
financial years starting from year 
14-15). 

Rs. 72.81 Lakhs. 
Proof of ATO shall be submitted in the form of Audited Balance Sheet alongwith the techno-commercial bid. 

b) Minimum value without service 
tax of Single Work Order (SWO) 
executed for similar nature of work 
“During any of the last Five years 
ending on last day of the month 
immediately previous to the month 
in which last date of Bid 
Submission falls”. 

 
 
 
Not required for this tender.   
 
 

c)Additional Technical Pre-
qualification Criteria 

‘NGOs OR Charitable Trusts OR Hospitals which are engaged in Operation & Management of Medical Mobile Unit’ 
since last 05 years 

OR 
‘NGOs OR Charitable Trusts OR Hospitals which are engaged in Operating & Managing minimum 50 bedded hospitals’ 
since last 5 years.” 
are eligible for participation in bidding 

5. Other documents to be submitted 
alongwith techno-commercial bid. 

a) PF Code allotment letter. 
b) Independent ESI Code or an undertaking in the prescribed format that ESI code will be obtained before start of work. 
c) Other attachments as listed in clause 7 of Supplementary Instruction to Bidders of Special condition of contract – Page 29. 

6. Date of download of e-tender 
documents  
(starting / closing date & time) 

The tender document can be down loaded from our website https://iocletenders.gov.in from 10.05.17 (09:00 Hrs) 
to 30.05.17 (15:00 Hrs). 

7. Last date  & time of tender 
submission / uploading on website 

30.05.17 upto 15:00 Hrs. 
 

8. Tender Opening date & time Tender shall be opened on 31.05.17 at 15:15 Hrs. or earliest convenient thereafter 
9. Tender Authority Senior Manager (Contracts)-Incharge, 

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd., Mathura Refinery, Mathura-281005 (U.P.) – India.  
Telephone No.0565-2417375 / 2417376,  
Fax No.0565-2480055, E-mail –guptabg@indianoil.in  / paretah@indianoil.in 

10. Mode of Tender submission Only e-submission is permissible. Physical Bids will not be accepted. Bidders shall scan the Pre-Qualification 
Documents and the same shall be uploaded on the website portal along with their offer as per instruction given in the 
Instructions to Bidders for participation in e-Tendering. 

11. Time allowed for completion of job 05 years from the date of commencement of the contract + further extendable for 12 months on same rates, scope of 
work, terms and conditions depending upon requirement and satisfactory performance of the contractor on mutual 
consent.. 

12. Other points:- 
a) This is an e-tender initiated by IOCL through its website https://iocletenders.gov.in. To participate in this tender all interested bidders are requested to obtain Class-2 or 3 

Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from any authorized certifying agency and register themselves with IOCL on this website using the DSC. Detailed instructions are available 
on the website’s ‘Bidders Manual Kit’ section. 

b) Tenders can be downloaded from the website https://iocletenders.gov.in.  A bidder who has not downloaded tender from IOCL website may see the website for any 
corrigendum / amendment and take these into cognizance before submitting the tender. Failure of bidder to submit tender without taking cognizance of corrigendum / 
amendment issued by IOCL shall make the bid liable for rejection. 

c) While submitting offer, tenderer shall ensure that they meet the Pre-qualification Criteria given in NIT and self certified copy of all supporting documents with regards to the 
same shall be submitted alongwith Techno-commercial offer.  Techno-commercial offer shall be first evaluated with respect to meeting the NIT pre-qualification criteria during 
which originals wherever required must be produced for verification.  In case it is found that the tenderer is not meeting the pre-qualification criteria as per the supporting 
document submitted by them, their offer is liable to be rejected.   

d) The supporting document submitted against Pre-qualification criteria 4b above (i.e. SWO) should include Work order (WO) along with Completion certificate as main or as sub-
contractor, clearly specifying WO no., Final executed value & Duration of said contract. Copy of TDS Certificates has to be submitted in case of sub-contract work orders and 
in case where the tender issuing authority specifically asks for the same.   

e) EMD is to be deposited online only on E-tender Site of IOCL.  Payment of EMD through any other mode like Demand Draft / Pay Order / Bankers cheque, shall not 
be accepted.  In case EMD amount is more than Rs. 1 lakhs, tenderers are free to submit Bank Guarantee from any Nationalised/Scheduled Bank in the standard 
format attached in the GCC. The scanned copy of the Bank Guarantee shall be submitted (upload) along with Techno-commercial Bid (Part-I) and Original BG shall 
be submitted / delivered in person or sent by post so as to reach the Tender Authority up to last date and time of Bid Submission. 

f) Please refer Annexure – B of tender document for EMD exemption and “Benefits/Preference for Micro & Small Enterprises (MSEs)”. 
g) Consultants or their subsidiary company or companies under the management of consultant, are not eligible to quote for the execution of the same job for which they are 

working as consultant. 
h) In case of any dispute, only English version of NIT will be valid. 
i) Any legal dispute shall be within the jurisdiction of local court. 

Date  : 09.05.17        Place : Mathura                                                                                                                                                                            Senior Manager (Contracts)-Incharge 
Copy  to: CMO / CFM –  For information please. 

Visit our website https://iocletenders.gov.in for IndianOil tenders 
Copy To:  Manager(CC & CSR):    - Copies of NIT for publishing in National level newspapers. 
DISTRIBUTION :1.XEN, PWD, NH, CIVIL LINES, MATHURA 2. AEN, CENTRAL RLY., MATHURA JUNCTION   3. GE, MES, MATHURA CANTT., MATHURA - With a request to display the NIT on their notice board. 
NOTICE BOARD  :  ENGINEERING SERVICES / WORKSHOP/ PROJECT DEPTT./ESTATE OFFICE ( MRN)   

mailto:guptabg@indianoil.in


 &% vii %& Mh-bZ-,Q-&015 
bafM;u vkW;y dkWiksZjs'ku fyfeVssM  

¼fjQkbujh izHkkx½ 
eFkqjk fjQkbujh  

fufonk vkea=.k lwpuk ¼bZ&VsaMj½ 
bafM;u vkW;y dkWiksZjs'ku fyfeVssM }kjk fuEufyf[kr dk;ksZ gsrq mu okLrfod vuqHkoh] izfrf"Br ,ao lqn<̀+ vkfFkZd fLFkfr okys Bsdsnkjksa ls https://iocletenders.gov.in osclkbV ds ek/;e ls 
bysDVªkfud fufonk;sa vkeaf=r dh tkrh gSaa tks fuEufyf[kr dk;Z ds fy, ¼dze la[;k 4 ds vuqlkj½ visf{kr iwoZ ;ksX;rkvksa dks iwjk djrs gksa %& 
1- fufonk la[;k vkSj dk;Z dk uke 

,oa LFkku 
,evkjlhlh17lh014@037  
eFkqjk fjQkbujh dh 04 eSfMdy eksckby ;wfuVks ¼bafM;u vkW;y vkjksX;e½ dk lapkyu vkSj izcU/ku dk dk;ZA 

2- fufonk izys[k dk ewY; 
 

dqN ugh A fufonknkrkvksa dks fufonk izys[k bafM;u vkW;y dkWiksZjs'ku fyfeVssM dh bZ&VsaMj osclkbV  https://iocletenders.gov.in ls 
fu’kqYd MkmuyksM djuk gS A    

3- /kjksgj jkf'k :0 5]58]000@&  
/kjksgj jkf'k gsrq dze la[;k 12¼5½ dk vuqlj.k djsa A  fcuk /kjksgj jkf'k fufonk izys[k jn~n fd;s tk ldrs gSa A  

4- visf{kd iwoZ ;ksX;rk,sa  
v½U;wure okf"kZd dkjksckj ¼fiNys 

fdlh Hkh rhu foRrh; o"kksZ ;kfu 
14&15 ls vkjEHk fdlh ,d o"kZ 
dk½ 

:0 72-81 yk[k A 
okf"kZd dkjksckj ds izek.k ds :Ik esa vfMVsM cSysal 'khV VSDuksdkef'kZ;y fcM ds lkFk tek djus gksaxsA 

c½ fiNys ikWap lky ds varxZr bl 
izdkj dk lfoZl VSDl jfgr 
U;wure ewY; ds fd;s x;s dk;Z 
dk ,dy dk;kZns’k tks fd fcM 
tek djus dh vafre rkjh[k ds 
rqjUr igys okys eghus ds vafre 
rkjh[k rd gqvk gksA  

 
 
vko’;d ugha gS A 
 

l½vfrfjDr visf{kd iwoZ ;ksX;rk,sa 
¼rduhdh½ 

**,u-th-vks- ;k psjhVscy VªLV ;k vLirky tks fiNys ikWp o"kZ ls eSfMdy eksckby ;wfuV dk lapkyu vkSj izcU/ku dk;Z dj jgk gksŝ ^ 
;k 

**,u-th-vks- ;k psjhVscy VªLV ;k vLirky tkss fiNys ikWp o"kZ ls de ls de 50 cSM ds vLirky dk lapkyu vkSj izcU/ku dk;Z dj jgk gksŝ ^  

5- vU; dkxtkr tks fd 
VSDuksdkef'kZ;y fcM ds lkFk tek 
djus gSA 

v½ Hkfo"; fufa/k dksM ua0 tkjh gksus dk Ik= A 
c½ bZ0,l0vkbZ0 dksM dh dkWih ;k fu/kkZfjr izk:Ik esa opu fy[kdj nsuk gksxk fd dk;Z 'kq: djus ls igys bZ0,l0vkbZ0 dksM izkIr dj ysaxsA  
l½ vU; layXud tks fd lafonk dh fo’ks"k 'krZ ds varxZr cksyhnkrkvksa dh iwjd vuqns’k laca/kh miokD;&7 esa lwphc) gS & ist 29A 

6- bysDVªkfud fufonk izys[k 
MkmuyksM djus dh rkjh[k  ¼’kq: 
djus@cUn djus dh rkjh[k o 
le;½ 

fufonk izys[k gekjh osclkbV https://iocletenders.gov.in ls 10-05-17¼izkr% 9-00 cts½ ls 30-05-17 ¼vijkg~u 3-00 cts½rd MkmuyksM 
fd;k tk ldrk gSA 

7- fufonk tek djus@ osclkbV ij 
VsaMj viyksfMax dh vfUre rkjh[k 
o le; 

30-05-17 vijkg~u 3%00 cts rd A 
 

8- fufonk [kksyus dh rkjh[k o le; fufonk 31-05-17 vijkg~u 3%15 cts vFkok blds i'pkr lqfo/kkuqlkj ;Fkk'kh?kz [kksys tk;sxsaA 
9- fufonk fuxZeu vf/kdkjh ofj"B izcU/kd ¼lafonk½&izHkkjh]  

bafM;u vkW;y dkWiksZjs'ku fyfeVssM] eFkqjk fjQkbujh] eFkqjk&281005 ¼m0 iz0½ & Hkkjr]  
nwjHkk"k ua- 0565&2417375@2417376]  
QSDl Uka0 0565&2480055] Email-  guptabg@indianoil.in / paretah@indianoil.in 

10- fufonk tek djus dk <+ax dsoy bZ&lcfe’ku ekU; gS A dkxth fufonk Lohdkj ugh dh tk;sxh A fufonknkrk dks viuh iwoZ ;ksX;rkvks ds izys[k Ldsu djuk gksxk rFkk mUgs  
^^fufonknkrkvks gsrq funsZ’k^^ esa fn;s x;s funsZ’kkuqlkj vius vkQj ds lkFk osclkbV iksVZy ij viyksM djuk gksxk A   

11- dk;Z lekIr djus dk le;  vuqcU/k izkjEHk gksus dh rkjh[k ls 05 o"kZ $ Bsdsnkj dh lUrks"ktud ijQksesZUl vkSj vko’;drk iM+us ij vuqcU/k dh mUgh nj vkSj 'krksZ ij vxys 

01 o"kZ ds fy, ,DlVsU’ku आपसी सहम�त पर A 
12- vU; fcUnq%& 

1½  ;g ,d bZ&VsaMj gS tks fd vkbZ-vks-lh-,y- }kjk viuh osclkbV https://iocletenders.gov.in ds ek/;e ls izkjaHk fd;k x;k gS A bl VsaMj esa Hkkx ysus ds fy, lHkh bPNqd 
fufonknkrkvks dks Dykl&2 ;k 3 ds fMftVy flXuspj lfVZfQdsV ¼Mh-,l-lh-½ fdlh vf/kdr̀ izekf.kr laLFkk ls izkIr djds mls Mh-,l-lh- ds ek/;e ls vkbZ-vks-lh-,y- dh bl bZ&VsaMj osclkbV 
ij iathdj.k djkuk vko’;d gS A foLrr̀ tkudkjh bZ&VsaMj osclkbV esa nh x;h ^^fcMlZ eSuqvy fdV^^ esa ekStwn gS A 

2½  fufonknkrk fufonk izys[k gekjh osclkbV https://iocletenders.gov.in ls MkmuyksM dj ldrk gS A ftl fufonknkrk us VsaMj bafM;u vkW;y dh osclkbV ls MkmuyksM ugha fd;k gS 
og fufonk tek djus ls iwoZ bafM;u vkW;y dh osclkbV ij tkdj fufonk lacU/kh 'kqf) i=@la’kks/ku dks laKku es ys ys A ,slh fufonk, tks vkbZ-vks-lh-,y- }kjk tkjh 'kqf) i=@la’kks/ku dks 
laKku esa fy, fcuk tek dh x;h gSa] oks vLohdkj dh tk;sxh A 

3½  fufonk tek djus ls igys fufonknkrk ;g lqfuf'pr dj ysa fd os fufonk vkea=.k lwpuk esa nh xbZ lHkh visf{kd iwoZ ;ksX;rkvks dks iwjk dj jgs gS rFkk blds lHkh leFkZd nLrkostks dh 
Loizekf.kr izfrfyfi vius VSDuksdkef'kZ;y fcM+ vkQj ds lkFk layXu dj nh gSSaA muds VSDuksdkef'kZ;y vkQj dks fufonk vkea=.k lwpuk esa nh xbZ visf{kd iwoZ ;ksX;rkvks ds vk/kkj ij igys 
tkWapk tk;sxk A bl nkSjku vxj t:jr gqbZ rks ewy izfr lR;kiu gsrq izLrqr djuh gksxh A vxj ;g ik;k tkrk gS fd fufonknkrk Lo;a }kjk tek fd;s x;s leFkZd nLrkostks ds vuqlkj lHkh 
visf{kd iwoZ ;ksX;rkvks dks iwjk ugh dj jgk gS rks mldh fufonk dks vLohdkj dj fn;k tk;sxk A 

4½  mijksDr 4ch esa fufnZ"B visf{kr iwoZ ;ksX;rkvksa ds leFkZu esa tek fd;s x;s leFkZd nLrkostks esa eq[; ;k mi&Bsdsnkj ds :i esa dk;kZns’k rFkk dk;Z iw.kZ djus ds izek.k&i= dh izfrfyfi ftlesa 
dk;kZns’k la[;k] fd;s x;s dk;Z dh fu"ikfnr ykxr rFkk vuqcU/k dh vof/k Li"V :i ls fy[kh gks] layXu gksus pkfg,A mi&Bsds ds dk;kZns’k ds ekeys esa Vh-Mh-,l- izek.k i= dh izfrfyfi tek 
djuh gksxh A fo’ks"kdj ml ekeys esa tc fufonk tkjh djus okys vf/kdkjh bls ekaxrk gS A  

5½  /kjksgj jkf’k bafM;u vkW;y dh bZ&VsUMj lkbV ij vkuykbu tek djuh gksxh A /kjksgj jkf’k dk Hkqxrku fdlh vU; rjhds tSls fMekaM Mªk¶V ;k is vkMZj ;k cSadlZ pSd ls Lohdkj ugha fd;k 
tk;sxk A ;fn /kjksgj jkf’k ,d yk[k :i;s ls vf/kd gS rks fufonknkrk /kjksgj jkf’k dks th-lh-lh- esa layXu fu/kkZfjr QkesZV essa fdlh jk"Vªh;dr̀@vuqlwfpr cSad }kjk tkjh dh xbZ cSad xkjaVh 
}kjk tek dj ldrk gS A /kjksgj jkf’k dh cSad xkjaVh dh LdSu dkih VSDuksdkef'kZ;y fcM ¼Hkkx&1½ ds lkFk tek ¼viyksM½ djuh gksxh rFkk cSad xkjaVh dh ewy izfr O;fDrxr :i ls tek djuh 
gksxh ;k Mkd }kjk Hkstuh gksxh tks VSDuksdkef'kZ;y fcM tek djus dh vfUre rkjh[k vkSj le; rd VsaMj izkf/kdkjh ds ikl igqap tkuh pkfg, A  

6½  /kjksgj jkf’k tek djkus ls NwV vkSj lw{e o y|q m|ksxks ¼,e-,l-bZ-½ ds fy, ^^ ykHk @izkFkfedrkvks ^^ ds fy, fufonk izi= ds vuqPNsnd &c dk voyksdu djsaA 
7½  dalyVsUV ;k mudh lgk;d dEiuh ;k dalyVsUV ds izcU/ku ds vk/khu dEifu;ka] ,sls dk;Z ftlds fy, og dalyVsUV ds :i esa dke dj jgs gSa] ds fu"iknu ds fy, VsaMj esa Hkkx ysus ds ik= 

ugha gksxsa A 
8½  fdlh fookn dh fLFkfr esa fufonk vkea=.k lwpuk dk dsoy vaxzsth vuqokn gh ekU; gksxk A  
9½  dksbZ Hkh dkuwuh fookn dk fu.kZ; LFkkuh; ¼eFkqjk½ U;k;ky; ds dk;Z{ks= esa gksxk A 

fnukad  % 09-05-17   LFkku   % eFkqjk A                                                                                                             ofj"B izcU/kd ¼lafonk½&izHkkjh  
Ikzfrfyfi % lh-,e-vks-@lh-,Q-,e &  lwpukFkZ A   

Visit our website https://iocletenders.gov.in for IndianOil tenders 
izfrfyfi % izcU/kd ¼lh-lh ,UM lh-,l-vkj½ &  ,u-vkbZ-Vh- dh dkih] jk"Vªh; Lrj ds v[kckjksa esa izdk’ku ds fy,A 
forj.k % 1- vf/k'kklh vfHk;ark] ihMCywMh] ,u,p] ¼ch,.Mvkj½] flfoy ykbUl] eFkqjk A 2- thbZ] ,ebZ,l] eFkqjk dSaV] eFkqjkA  3- lgk;d vfHk;ark] e/; jsyos] eFkqjk & bl vk'k; ds lkFk fd vki bl 

lwpuk dks vius lwpukiV~V ij iznf'Zkr djsa A                                
         lwpukiVV & vfHk;kaf=dh lsok,sa@odZ'kkWi@izkStsDV foHkkx@lEink dk;kZy; ¼fjŒuŒ½  
 

https://iocletenders.gov.in/
https://iocletenders.gov.in/
https://iocletenders.gov.in/
mailto:guptabg@indianoil.in
https://iocletenders.gov.in/

	Mathura Refinery
	Visit our website https://iocletenders.gov.in for IndianOil tenders

	Pre-qualification (PQ) criteria

